Analysis of pFQ12, a 22.4-kb Frankia plasmid
Theodore R. John, Jeffrey M. Rice, and Jerry D. Johnson
Abstract: Frankia are gram-positive, filamentous bacteria capable of fixing atmospheric dinitrogen in symbiosis with a
wide variety of woody plants and shrubs. Some isolates ofFrankia harbor plasmids of 8.5 (pFQ11) and 22.4 kb
(pFQ12) that have no known function but are transmitted through many generations in culture. We have sequenced the
22 437-bp pFQ12 plasmid that is present in isolates CpI1 and ArI3. This sequence, with 76% G+C, is almost totally
unrelated to that of pFQ11 found in the same cells. However, four regions of identity, 40–90 bp each, are dispersed
around the plasmids. The 22.4-kb plasmid has >50 open reading frames (ORFs) that encode putative proteins of more

striction endonucleases and the reaction mixtures were separated
by agarose gel electrophoresis. Bands corresponding to unique
ORFs are identified by the numbering system used in Fig. 2.
Phageλ DNA fragments digested withHindIII are included as
size markers. (C) Autoradiogram from Southern blot of pFQ12
DNA fragments. DNA fragments from the gel in panel B were
blotted onto a nylon membrane then probed with32P-labelled
cDNA synthesized using reverse transcriptase with theFrankia
RNA as a template. Numbers represent ORFs as identified in
Fig. 2. Phageλ DNA digested withHindIII and probed with32P-
labelledλ DNA is included to provide size markers.
ORF No. PCR BLOT
1 Yes Yes
3 Yes Yes
5 No Yes
6 No No
11 No No
14* No Yes
15 Yes Yes
22 Yes Yes
29 nd Yes
33 nd No
36 nd nd
41 nd No
43 nd No
49 No No
GL-3 No nd
GL-19 No† ?
GL-21 No† ?
GL-31 Yes Yes
GL-32 Yes nd
Note: nd, not determined; ?, ambiguous.
*May be GL-19 or GL-21.
†Primers used did not include ORF 14 sequence.
Table 1. Detection of transcripts from pFQ12.
thing currently found in the database. Proteins similar to
those encoded by ORFs 6 and 33 are present in the GenBank
database, even though neither RT–PCR nor Southern blot-
ting experiments provided evidence for transcription of these
regions of pFQ12 (Table 2).
ORI identification
A primary goal of the investigation of pFQ12 was to iden-
tify a sequence or region that is capable of functioning as an
origin of replication inFrankia. The availability of the base
sequence of anotherFrankia plasmid, pFQ11 (Kong et al.
1997), afforded an opportunity to do a matrix comparison of
two plasmids searching for identities. Restriction endo-
nuclease mapping of the two plasmids suggested they would
be quite different (Simonet et al. 1985). This was confirmed
by the sequence comparison. Only four small (40–90 bp),
dispersed islands of identity with pFQ11 were found. The
locations of these are noted in Fig. 2. Alignments of the
pFQ12 and pFQ11 cognates are presented in Fig. 4.
An algorithm has been developed to identify bacterial
ORI sequences based on changes in intrastrand AT and GC
contents (Frank 2000; Lobry 1996). This program was used
to localize putative ORI sequences in both plasmids (Fig. 5).
The ORI regions are between positions 14 500 and 15 000 in
pFQ12 and positions 5800 and 5850 in pFQ11 (Fig. 5). This
region of pFQ12 is intergenic and includes the most A+T-
rich segment of the plasmid (14 630 – 14 670), which is
identity 1 in pFQ11 (Fig. 4). Two 15-bp inverted repeats,
14 632 – 14 646 and 14 655 – 14 669, overlap this region of
identity (Figs. 6 and 7). In pFQ11, the ORI region identified
by the algorithm is G+C rich, 82%, and located within an
ORF identified by the Glimmer program. The region of
pFQ11 that is quite similar to the A+T-rich segment of
pFQ12, likely to form at least a part of that ORI, is centered